rates, and commodity and equity prices. The Company does not have a practice of trading derivatives.

a) Interest rate risk

The Company’s financial assets exposed to interest rate risk consist of cash, cash equivalents and short-term
investments. The Company’s current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit
certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is
satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. Management believes the interest rate risk is low given the current low
global interest rate environment.

b) Foreign currency risk

The Company’s property exploration work occurs in Fiji and Australia and is conducted in Canadian dollars,
Australian dollars and Fijian dollars. As such, the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk in fluctuations
among these currencies. Management believes the foreign currency risk is low given the low value of monetary
assets (liabilities) denominated in foreign currencies.

As at June 30, 2020, the Company’s net foreign denominated financial assets (liabilities) are as follows:

Foreign currency

Canadian dollar
equivalent

Australian Dollar $ 1,469,762 $ 1,378,929
Fijian Dollar  4,134,499  4,134,499

The sensitivity of the Company’s comprehensive loss due to changes in the carrying values of monetary assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies is as follows.

Increase / decrease in foreign exchange rate  2020 2019

+ 5% $ 197,671 $ 235,273
- 5%  (197,751)  (235,273)

c) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. The Company closely monitors
commodity prices to determine the appropriate strategic action to be taken by the Company.

RISK FACTORS

Prior to making an investment decision, investors should consider the investment risks set out in the Annual Information
Form (“AIF”), located on SEDAR at www.sedar.com, which are in addition to the usual risks associated with an
investment in a business at an early stage of development. The directors of the Company consider the risks set out in
the AIF to be the most significant to potential investors in the Company, but are not all of the risks associated with an